
A.I. .. 
C. ,4569 ." Il10' 

"BEFORE THE' RAILROAD COt~:::SSIm~· OF T!:-:ESTAT3 C!" CALI?oror!A ~ 

" 

In the Mattc!' of the'Inv'cstigation ) 
on the Commission's own motion ) 
into the· operations, rates, ) 
cr.arges, cO:ltracts, a.."'lc. practicc::. ) 
ors~ BRIZZOLARA DRAYING CO., a) 
corporation.. ) 

Case No •. 4569 

Louis 11. Brizzolara .. for respondent. 
J ... F. Vizzard,' for Drar-en' z Association 

of·San Francisco, interested party. ' 

This is an investigation, institut0d by the Commission " 

on its own motion, into the operations, rates, charges, contracts 

~nd pr~ctie0S of $ .. Brizzolara Dr~ying Co ... a carrier as defined 
, ,\ " . 

, , , 

in the City Carriers' A.ct,'" operating in the City and County of 

San PZ'o.ncisco. The purposes of the' inv~ztigation'ar0' (1) to de-
'. 

teZ'I:line whether or not during the months of May,' June and July, 

1940, respondent transported property for J'a~es A~Shealy COI:l1='a."'lY', 

Inc .. at lesser rates and charges than those prescribed as' m1ni~ " 

in reRates of SnnFr~neiscoCity Carrierz (39 C.R.C. 636, ,as 

1 Section lef) of the Act (Chapter 312, Statutes of 1935, as amend­
ed) defines the tCl'tl "carrierl

' as used therein as It every corpora-. 
t10n or person, their lessees, trustees? reccivcrzort~stces,ap­
pOinted by ,any court whatsoever ~ngagcd in the transportat1on'of 
property for cO!:lpensat10n or .hire as a b~z1ncss over any Public, 
highway in, any city or city Cl.nd cou,,"'lty in th1z: State by mC3.n!~, of 0-
tlotor vehicle or vehicles." 

-1-



A.L. 
CO' 4569 .. 

ru:1cncled); ~~d~ (2) to determine, if it ~nould b~ fo~~d that the 

rates andchClrges o.szesscc. :md collected' arc less' tmn, the ecto.o-' 

lished minima, ":tncther or not r~spondcnt should oe' required, to . 

collect the undercharges .. ' The :natter was submitted at 0. public '. 
, . , 

heari:lg had at S:ln FrCl.ncisco .. 

,. Records :na1:ltained oy res~ond~nt, ~hotostatic copies of 

which were received inev1d~nce, snow that during tho three-month 

period in question ,numerous slUpt1ents of groceries and grocers f, 

supplieswcre transported ,for tho Sho.~l~r Company .. These records 

al:::oshow tho. t most of the, shipmcnts consisted or goods' forwarded .• ' 

from the shipper's place of''buzincss, l24 Speo.r Stroet" San 

Frnnci'sco, and deli veredto retail stores" restaurants,' hot~ls 'o.."'ld ' 

other cstablish::lc:ltz 51 tuo.tcd throughout the City:. The bal.mce 

of the shipments were compriced chiefly of merchandise for the 

. Shealy, Compo.nyf s stock" whicr.. WOoS forwarded frotl various ,freight 

depots, warehouses ~~d,other establishments located in'th~ down­

town bu~1ness and1ndustrial district and dcliv~red at'124 Spear' 
" 

Street. A fe~ ship~entc consisted of goods rcturncd·to,theship-

pI?:::' by its c'llsto!Ucrs. 

Louis ~. Br1zzo1are" r~spondcnt's pres1dent~testified 

that J.l::l0S A. Sheo.1y CO::lpany, Inc. vms, at the time the shipccnts 

in issue were transported~, 'a wholesale' grocery house,' and thati.."'l 

detc;::lining eM-rges for thcscshipmonts his compa..."ly had used min:" 

icum I'll tes ,prescribed :Cor cOlJlIllodi tic s transported for zuch' Co~"l-
cerns. The rates' assessed~ he said, are those provid0d by Items·· 

Nos. 320-B o.nd575-A2otc~ty Carriers' Tar11"1" No.1, a tari1"l',i~­

sued ,by 'the Comission in which the I!linim~ rotes'prescrioed'for' 

San P~ancisco draymenhave ,beon incorporated. A copy of tho taT-' 

if! as .' it stood during the period covered, by this investiga.tion, ' . 

2 ",1 .. , 

The tariff' i toms· referred to' are re:produccd in Appendix "'A" , 
hereof. 

-2-



, ... 
.1".. ...... 

C .. 4569' .' ., ' 

was recei -"ed in ovidence. " It :;howz thct the items reterred toby' 

'Brizzolara wore then in effoct. Under those 1tctlZ rates vary with 

the tYl'c'ot the service,:the weight ot the shipment and~ to'come 

extent, vlith the location of tho point~ between which the propc:::-ty 

istrt:ul.sportcd but· do not vary o.ccordins to tho kine. o::~' property 

hauled. Itotl No. 575-A.,' a,plie~ble to '''Cit'y deliver1ec"~ for 

wholesale grocery houzes, provic.ez rate::; rc.:leine from ~O centS'per 

:;hipn:.entfor· zhi:pments weighing 250 pounds f:.r.c. 'l~ss' to8~' cent::;' per 

100 pounds for shipments we1ehing :;nore than 6,000 pounClz .. Theso.· 

rates are a:pplieable betwecn 0.11 points w;thin 'the city. They' 

were, assessed. on. those cons1~nmonts which. the Shcaly COI:ljiany tor- '. 

we.rdedtoits customer::;.!tcm NO.;20-B, applicable to other than 

city delivery 'service~ l.. prOvides an 80%ot· 4th 'cl~ssratin~ 'tor' 

shipments consistingot co~oditiB3 'tranzpor~od,rorwho10sal0 gro­

cery houses. Class rate::; 'arcc.etermined thereunder acco:-dingto 

tho zone' or zones5" in which the l;oints ot· origin and desti~~tion 
" , .. ' 

are located, and accorclins .to the' class rate scales tor intrazone 

a=.d,interzone trattic. The 80%'ot 4th class rates range troXll 32 

cC:ltsper s!li:pI:lent to:rbotllintrazone and.interzoncSb.i:ptlents 

weighinslOOpounds and under to rates otSl ccntspcr 100 pounds .... 
, -

torintrazo:ne, and? cents ,.per 100 pounds' tor interzone zhi:pment~, 

The term "city deliveries tt as used in the tariff is defined in 
Itc::l. No.. 2'40'-A thereof o.s ::cenning fTtranzporto:t'ion' of property to 
retail stores'or direot consumers of the property transported when 
the shipIlcnt.originates'within the City and County ot San Francisco 
at, other than a. carriers ' depot, dock, ,wharf, :pier or lo.ndinc;~ ,. 

The itc:ldoosnot apply to distribution ot ~ro!)e:rty ·fro:n.l~pool 
cars" as·descr1bed in and to:- wh:tch rates are provided by Rule' 
No~ 30-0 or thetaritt .. This type or trOlls:porte.tion, however" is 
not i::lvolved<b.erein .. 

5 
There are to'll:' such zones ... They are describod. in Item No •. 

250:"Bot the. taritt,. '. 

-3-



. A .. L., 
.e .. 4569 . t· ,,' .. , 

weighing over 6,,000 pounds •. These rates Vlc'!'e assessed on tho" 

shipme!lts dc11veredto the Shealy COI:lPony at itzplacc of bUSiness. 

Both items specify a minimUIll \-:eight 0:( 400 tons'CSOO,OOO pounds) 

PCI' cal~ndar month'for transportation thereunder. They pl'oV1de~ 

howe';'er'that this ::liniI:l~ applie:;; to the aggregate tonn~ge when 

service is performed under ~oth ,itoms •. 

Responde!lt's records show that the aggregate weights of 

all ship~~nts it handled for the Shcaly , Company are 572,724 pounds 

in May, 626,670 pounds 'in .1'tJ:t1'e~·a.nd 543,903 pounds in July, and' 

that· the. charges collect~d for this tr:lnsportation based' uponthesc ,. 

weights andtheabo~edescribed rates :o.mountcd to $542.43, $569 ... 66 

'and $505.40 for May, June and July, r~spcctively.6 Brizzolara ,. 

:aid that his company had 'based its.ch:lrges on the actual weight of 
, , 

the. property transported :3.1 though tha. t weight, VTas 10 ss tha.."l the,' 

tariff minimum under a guarantee from the shipper that 'it would 

supply the l'eqtlil'ec..tonnage.. Ta:-iff provisions relating to ~onth-
" I,",' 

lyweignt minima and to tonnage gua~ante0s thoreunderare contained 

in Rul~'No. 200, which s.tatos tho.t: 

.' lIRa tes based' ~!i.'. :nonthly or ·.:l.."l.':lual minimum tonnage require-·· 

. :ncnts will apply only whon carrier is fuxnishod with a 
sat1c:C'actory guar~nte0 that th~ minimum ton."'l.age requ11'o- ,., 
::lent will 'oe shipped? or when th.:;) !'eq'llired' ton."'lage has 3oc- . 
tually been transported. If, 

. . . 

Other tha..'l to' say that the Shealy Company.had gone·out'· 
, . ,. .. 

of bus1ncss,.Brizzolara adv~~c0dnoreason why his'comp~ny should 
, ". ". 

not 'be l'cquil'edto collectunderchargos if it Vler~ determinad·tl:"...a.t 

improper application of th~ tariff had resulted: in the collection' 

of charges less than those reqUired to be obscrvedasmin1ma: 

The record clearly establishes that during. the three­

month perIod' embraced by the 1nv0stigation the She.'lly Co:npa."lY was a 

6 In addition to these 'sums~ respondent, in accordance with re~u1re­
ments of the t~ri£f, collected fro~ tho Shealy Company $30.38 for 
the service of,collect1ngandre~itt1ng mon~ys on C.O.D. shipments. 
These charges are not in issue. 

-4-



A.L. 
c. 4569 .. 

, .. ' 

vrholeoo.lc grocery ho'J.::;o,' 'that !te:c=;, No:;. 320-13 end 575-A of Cit.y, 

Co.rrior~', Tarift No. lprovido minimu."':l rates ap:p1ioo.b10 to the 

~ranzportation,in,~uestion, that the rate items ~pecitico.lly pro-

vide a :nini:nu:c. weight ot ,L..OO tons pOI', calendar month, tho:li" the 0.3-' ", 

grcsate Vleight ot,the, shipments ~ranz:ported in each ot the, three 

,:nonths involved wes less tho.n4.00 tons,nncl that respondent az-

sassed rete:::; and collected charGes ba.::Oc4 on the actua.l weightsot 
, , 

the shil'::::.ent::: tre.:!sported ~ , VJhilo, 0.::; the record :;hows, R'J.lc No.,." 

200 ot the tariff authorizez the observance of rates and,cho.rees 
• d. ,r 

subject to ~~onthly tonnage ~ni~~ under 0. :::;o.ti~tactory,Guo.r~tee 

that the required :in~um will be shipped, neither'that rule nor 

any other rule "orregula.tion ot'the taritr ~enlits the 400-ton' pOI' 

::J.onth :lini:m.um weight 01" the rate'itc:llz used by respondent ,to be 

disrcgo.rdcd" in determining, the o.!'l'~.ica.blc mini::::.um, charges' there-

"Jnder.' v'Jhore 1 :;I.::: her~, the weiGht :i.r..vol voe, is, 10::;:3 tho.n, t;~o 0::;-
, ' 

tablizhed' :nini!:lU!n. the Vloieht dc:t:'ici t mU:Jt be char,~cc1 '!:or to avoid 

~~application of the ratcitcmz. Thorofore, ~lcsz ~uch'ratcz, 

czmay be provided clzcwhcrc, in ,the taritr for tho tr~n~~ortation 

i~izs~c when a.pplied thereto procucc ch~rees which" in thc~Ssro-
.. 

gate, arc the :;amo 0.$ or lowe:- th:;,s,r.. tho::e' COllected, it tolloVls '." 
, , 

thatre:;~ondontViolatcdoutztancine mini:u: rete ordcrzr, 

It'he,3 been he:::-cinbcforc pOintod,out tho.t ::::lost 'of the' 

zhip:entz in ,issue o.re "city'dc1ivcJ,"ie::;H and tho.t respondent o.:ppliod 

the ratcs na:lcd i=. !tc::::ll·~o. 575-A, a l'fU't of Section 2' ot, the 'tar-' 

itt, to' such shipments.. C10.::;$ rate::; i:tly not be ap,lied to ,.these 

:hip::cnts in the tace ot '1:;he 'restriction conta.ined' on First Revised 

Pase' 20, reading: 

" -5--



... 

"Rates shown in this Section (Section 1 naming ,class 
rates) will not apply on shipments for which COm.!'llodity 
rates 3.reproV'ided in Soction.2 .of this Tarifi'~ unless 
othe~visespecificallY provided in connection with in­
dividu~l.rates .. n 

Moreover ... ' none of' ther3.t(~ items contained in thetar1ff in other 

than its. class l"ate section ... except Item No. 57'5-A,.· apply to this 

transportation. 

To the remainder of the traffic in question r~spondent 

applied 80% of 4th class rates under Ito:n~ro. 320-3. These rates 

are generally lower than those proVidedelsewhere·:1.n the ta::-iff for 

thecoQOodi ties which the record shows were ha."'l.dled 'by the" Shealy 

Comp~~y •. Indeed,. most of these comoodit1es ... of wr~ch can.~ed 

goods are representative .... are rated at 4thcl.';I.ss· and 'h1$:her,except . 
, .. 

when tra..."'l.sported for a w:101esale grocery house in minimu!ll qua.."'lti-
, , 

ties of 400 tons per month. Ho·n much greater·,the chs.rges would be . 

'U.."'lder these' rates ·can.."'lot be' ascertained· because respondent r s'rec­

ords do not in all cases descrioe the property with sufr1c~entd~-

tuil to enable it to be clussified. In any event ... however,. the. 

400-ton min1m~ would have to be protected on thecityde11very 

transportation'a.lone Vlord other'~hip~cnts not rated under. !tem'No. 

320-3 ~~d the resulting charges would exceed those 'applicable 'U.."'lder 

Items, Nos .. 320-Band' 575;'A. 
Under the circUr:lstances, it is evident that no basis' of" 

assessing charges lower than that provided by Items Nos. 320-3 ~~d 

575-AiS applicable to the tra:f"fic ilnder investigation .. It1s 

also evident that them1nimum weight requirement of those ite~s 

(400' tons per calendar Q,:mth) was' not observed by respondent. a...~d 

the conclusion is, therefore, '1nesc,lpable th,.lt it ar:sessed lesser 
..... ) . 

" 

rates' and' charges' than:. those prescribed as:linima~. ,P::'OP01' ' appli- . 

cation of. the established -mini~urJ. rates requires! that: the additional' 
. '"\, 

weights necessary to, protect the tariff minimum,. 227,.276~'·173;,330' 

and 256,097' pou:lds for May, .June and'July; '1940:,. ::!'espectively,.be 

-6~ 



:".L. ' 
c. 4569' 

cha:-gcd . tor at . a rate ot 5~ cents :pc::, 100 l'our.dz, tho lov:eot' rate' 

:::la:ncd in the rateitoms in q,uestion. On this 'basis the aggregate' 

.:l:ount of outsto.ndi~g '.l:lderchargos, is ~~361.19 (656,.703 POu..'"lC,3, 

total we'ight' detici ~at . 5~ . ce:J.tz per 100 pounds).7·. 

U~on conzic.oration ot 'all the facts.o! record, we arc of 

tho opinion o...."'l.dtind"that respondent SO' Brizzolara Dl"aying Co .. , a 

ca1"1"io1"'0.s defined in the City Carriers' Act, tranzpo::'tec property 

":!'or Ja::nez A.. Shealy CO::lpany, Inc. over, the l'ublic' hishways' of the. 

City and County'of Sa.."l Francisco during the ::lonths'ot Mo.y, June and 

July, ,,194.0, at "103ser 'rates and' charges than those prcscribe<l' az 

,mini::la tor that transportation:1n re ·Ruto!?. ... otsanFranci·sco 'Citz.' 

Carriero. supra; .that the o.e~reeatc amount ot thc,undorcho.reoso~t­

standing'is :)361 .. 19; and thatroo:Pondcnt'shot.:.ld bo required,to tOke 

such' roasonable.ane.le:wtulmeanz ,o.s are ' available. to it to' collect ., 

said undercharges .. 

Al'ublic hearins ho.v:Lns been had, the tlo.tter havinG been' 
, , 

duly zubmitt€d~ ~~dthc CO~$zion now being tully advised, 

IT'IS EE?~Y ORDERED that S. Brizzolara Draying Co." a 
. ',.'", .' '. 

corporation, forthwith diligently end in gooc. t"aith :proceed to col-
, " . '" . ~. .' . 

lect and collect ~derCb.~eoz " amounting to' ~~361.l9, on' tro.ns!'orta-· . 

7 
Thebo.sis tor these calculations :i..~ shown 'below; 

MO::lth' . 

May 
June, 
July 
Total 

Wcightot PropertyTran~portod ' 

572,72J.., 
626,670 '. ,.4, 2. • .2.0 2. " 

:~,74) ,297 

J./oll.C:L.t l.!'l 4QV-Ton 
( BOO ~ 000 Pound) " 

Ndni~\ll'r. 

227 ,276 . 
l73r330 
256,%097 .. 
656,703,' 

The 5~-cent rate is the ,80% ot 4th clacsro.te tor$b.ipmcnts weigh­
i=.g ov~r 6~OOO :pounds trans:portod. bctwcen:pointz in ,tho S8.:lC zone. '.' 

-7-



.. ' 
,.' , I 

tion for James A. Shealy Company, Inc. during the oonths of ~~y, 
, ' 

June and July" 1940, not later than February 1",1942", and report .. 
. . ,." "'. '- . . . 

to th0 Com.:nission under oath the amount collected, and, if the full 

amou.~t has not been collected, report in detail· the proceedings 

taken looking to~ its collection.', 

IT IS' ?<:EREBY 'FURTHER ORDERED. tha. t S. Brizzolara Dray:l,ng 

Co. be~~d it is hereby directed immediately to cease and desist, 
'. 

and thereafter 'abstain, directly or indircctly~' or by o.ny subter-

fuge or device, from charging or collecting any rate or ratoslcss 

than the minim~ rates establizhed by the Co~ission 1nits Deci-
" '" 

sion }jo. 28632', 'as a:n0nded~' in Case 1';0 .. 4084,. for, the transporta-
, ' 

tion of property'for coopensatlon or hire by !!leans ofa motor, 

vehicle over the' public highways of the C1 ty and County of Sa..").· 

Francisco, as a carrier as' defined in the C1 ty CarricrstAct, 

(Chapter 312, Statutes 19351 :;J.S' amended) • 

IT IS EE?~BY 7U~THER ORDERED that the Secretary of the 

Comcission s~lll cause a certified co~y of, this decision to .be . 
, . 

served upon 'S~ Brizzolara Draying Co. 

IT IS }3REBYTJRTr~R .O?~ERED that ,the effective date of 

this order shall betVlenty (20) . days fro::·the servicc·hereof upon' 

s. Brizzolara Draying Co. 

,IT IS :-:EREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the COm.::lis s ion shall 

have a..~d it does, hereby retain jurisdiction of this .. proceeding for 

the purpose of making' silch l'urthcrinvcstigationsand rendering 

zuch further orders as~ay beco~c neccs:ary. 

The foregOing opinion a..'"lo. order are hereby approved and 

ordered filed as the opinion and order of thcRailroad Co~ission 

'-8-' 



A.L . . 
. c . . 4569 . . '. 

of the State of 'California. , 

Dated' at San Francisco T California)' 

Nove:::lb~r, 1941~··· 

-9- " 

~. j I , 



11..1. 
C. 4569" 

I , 
• 
i Item 
I No. 
! 

i 

~ 
I 
I 
I ' 
1 . 
I 
) 

I I 320-3 
, Cc.:.cclo 
! 320-A 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I . 
!. 

\ I I~et:l ' 
I No. 
! 
I 

I 

. 
I 
\ 

1 575-A 

l 

\ 

Cancolo 
575 

I 

- .... 

:::<CEPrIONS TO CLASSIFICATION ' 

ARTICtz OR COM1,10DITY 

" 

CROCERY ROUSESt TIEOtESALE, Co~~oditic~ tr~~portcd for 
ilhon hauled qy one corrieI' for onczhippor or con­

oignee~ (SM-~ote 1) 
NOTE 1.- (~) ,Will not apply to City Deliveries.' (Soo 

Item 575 sories) 
(b) Will not apply to cOmQoditics diotributoc 

from Pool Cars. (Seo Rule 30 ~criez) . 
~:OTE 2 .. - The :lil':i:n1.lm weight of 400 tone por -calender ! 

t:lo:lth nppliceto the nggrega.tc'tomlllge 
tr~ported \mder rntine in tr.icitct:l a.nd I 
~dor rate::: provided for City Delivorieo in ,! 
Item 575 oerioo. ,I 

SECTION 2 - COMr.10DITY RATES (Continued) 
In eento'per 100 lbo.,oxecptns notod 

ca;·i:I:I0DI'r[ 

'\ 

, I I 
, l 

80% 400 tons I 
of 4th! per Cal- I , 
Clooo, cnclo.r ' 

1, ~!onth:' , 
I (Sec' 'I' 

Noto, 2) I· 

l1/~n'i",:= 

?,ATE "1~ip:M 

Col.! Col. 
A B' GROCERY HOUSES, 7.~OLESALE~ Corn:r.oditiso trenoportcd for 

ColiJIOll "A~' X':ltcc in cente pOl' 100 potmdo. I ' 
Column ''3lt ratoo in conto' per chipment. 

City Dc1iverl~o: 
" 

250'10:"'" or, lo::~ .••••• " ....... " ••••••• '. III ..... . 

Over' 250 n but not over 1,$00 lbc ••••••••.• 
11 . 1,800 ' ". II It "2,000 ' IT' ••••••••• 

'IT 2,000, IT !f " IT 5,000 11 ......... . 

n $,000 II IT . II IT 6,000 n ••••••••• 
n 6,000 II ................................. . 

NOTE. - The mi:lim'UIll weight of /+00 ton:: per C31ondor 
Month o.pplics to the o.ggx'ceo.te tOxmtlgc ' 
tr~portod under ro.toc in thic itom n.~d 
under rating provided in Itol:l No. 320 
cerioe., 

'. (l1>!D OJ?· APPENDIX) 

•• 
II . .. 
lO .. 
at 

.30 
•• J./j0 ton= 

200 per Co.l-, . .. cn&.r ' 
"495 Uonth . . (Sec 

Note) , 


